
 

 

MEAL CHARGING POLICY  
LAKE TAHOE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOOD DEPARTMENT 

 
CHARGING POLICY:  A STUDENT IS ALLOWED TO CHARGE A MAXIMUM OF TWO (2) 
MEALS ($6.50 MAXIMUM AT HIGH SCHOOL; $6.00 MAXIMUM AT MIDDLE SCHOOL;  
$5.00 MAXIMUM AT ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS).  AFTER ONE (1) MEAL CHARGE, A PHONE 
CALL WILL BE MADE TO THE PARENT/GUARDIAN BY THE CAFETERIA SUPERVISOR OR 
THE CAFETERIA ASSISTANT.  IF A STUDENT’S ACCOUNT IS IN ARREARS MORE THAN 
THE EQUIVALENT OF TWO (2) MEALS, THE STUDENT’S BREAKFAST OR LUNCH WILL BE 
SUBSTITUTED UNTIL THE ACCOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.  THE SUBSTITUTED MEAL WILL 
CONSIST OF A COMPLIMENTARY BREAKFAST CONSISTING OF 1 SLICE OF WHEAT 
BREAD WITH SUNFLOWER BUTTER OR CHEESE AND A CARTON OF WHITE MILK OR A 
COMPLIMENTARY LUNCH CONSISTING OF 2 SLICES OF WHEAT BREAD WITH 
SUNFLOWER BUTTER OR CHEESE AND A CARTON OF WHITE MILK.  THE CAFETERIA 
SUPERVISOR WILL CONTACT THE PARENT/GUARDIAN TO RESOLVE THE SITUATION AS 
SOON AS POSSIBLE.  IF A CASE OF EMERGENCY OR EXTREME NEED IS DETERMINED, 
THE SITE PRINCIPAL WILL BE ASKED TO ASSIST IN THE MATTER ALONG WITH THE 
DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL NUTRITION. 

 

 

 
Any questions regarding the above should be directed to the Food Department at  

(530) 541-2850, Tammy Miller Ext. 1050 or Shelley Giannotta Ext. 1089 

 
 

 
CAFETERIA SUPERVISORS 

 
Bijou Community School – Chelsea Reed   (530) 543-2237     creed@ltusd.org 
LTES Magnet School – Norma Cezar   (530) 543-2238   ncezar@ltusd.org 
Sierra House Elementary School – Jennifer Ruby (530) 543-2239 jruby@ltusd.org 
Tahoe Valley Elementary School – Jackie Romero (530) 543-2363 jaromero@ltusd.org  
South Tahoe Middle School – Sharon Laughton (530) 543-2291 slaughton@ltusd.org  
South Tahoe High School – Tracina Lefteroff (530) 543-2235  tlefteroff@ltusd.org 
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